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Windstream Communications Kathy E. Hobbs ^ C Q - ~ . r > 
21 East State Street VP- State Government Affeirs '̂ %,>, , 
Suite 1900 2i}Qj f̂^̂  ''̂ ^Oit^ 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614)228-9484 ^ ^ ^i f) 

windstream 2Qm„ V 

January 5,2007 

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Secretary ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Case No. 06-1317-TP-SLF - Windstream Western Reserve, Inc. 

t>..u.i^^.. TRF- <^0-50H3-TP-TRF 

Please iBnd enclosed for filing witii this Commission, (me origmal and two cofHes of final tariff pages 
in the above ref^raced matter. This filing establishes a late payment charge. 

If you have any questions regardmg this filing, please call Kathy Hobbs @ (614) 22S-9484. 

Sincaely, 

ly E. Hdbbs 

Cc: Melissa Scarberry 

T h i s i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t h e iK.-ges appc^aring a r e an 
a c c u r a t e suid comple te rsproduct;i.oxi-of a cac-e I l l s 
docviiasnt d e l i v e r e d i n t h e recr^lar co';irae o t b u s i n e s s . 
t e c h n i c i a n ]^ p a t e P'-on^^s-gd l-^-O"!:- _ 



WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE. INC. 
Hudson. Ohio 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. No. 8 

Master Index 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Cancels Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 

MASTER INDEX 

WESTERN RESERVE GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF (Confd.) 
P.U.C.O. No. 8 

Floor Space, Electric Power and Operating at the Customer's 
Premises 

Foragn Central Office Service 
Foreign Exchange Service 
Foreign Listings 
Foreign Listings - Rates 
General Provisions Applicable to all Coin-Operated 

Telephones 
General Regulations 
Grandfathered Equipment 
Indemnifying Agreement 
Indented Listings 
Individual and Party Line Service 
Infonnatton Call Completion Service 
Initial Service Order Charge 

Initial Service Periods 
Installation Charge 
Installation Expedite Charge 
Installation of Customer-Owned Non-System Premises 

Wiring 
(nstatlatlon of Customer-Owned S>^tem Premises Wiring 
Insufficient Fund Check Charge 
Insufficient Fund Check Charge - Rate 
International Blocking Service 
Late Payment Charge _ S.2.4.4 15A (N) 
ISDN (grandfathered) 
Liability of the Company 
Lifeline 
Link-Up 
Limitations and Use of Service 
Limited Availability Service Offerings 
Limited CommunlcaUon 
Local Private Line Sendees 
Local Private Line Services - Rates and Charges 
Maintenance and Repairs 
Message Rate Service 
Message Tdl Telephone Service Rates 
Minimum Telephone Service Standards 
Miscellaneous Devices Provided by the Customer 
Miscellaneous Listings 

Multiple Gill Copies 
Multiple Bill Copies - Rates 
National Directory Assistance 
Network Control Signaling 
Non-List Service 
Non-List Service Rates 

Note: Rates for Tlsr 1 Core services are capped at current rates. Rates for Tier 1 Non-Core services are capped at current rates until October 
15, 2006. After October 1S, 2006, Tier 1 Non-Core rates can be increased to a maximum cap of double the inilJEd rate. oBwr than the 
secorid local exchange access line and call waiting, which are limited to a ten percent increase per year until they cap at double the initial 
rate. This pricing flexibility is in accoidance with O.A.C. 4901:1-4 and Alt Reg Case #04-1359-TP-ALT ^active October 15, 2(K)4. 

Classification 

Tier 2 

Tier 2 

Tier 2 
Various Depending 
on the Service being 

connected 

Tier 2 

Not SpeciHed 

Tier 2 

Tier 1 Core 

Tier 2 

Tier 1 Core 
Tier 2 

Tier 2 
Tier 2 

Tier 2 

Section 

S7 
S7 
S18.7 
S5.4.2 
S 16.2.3 

S6.1 
S2 
S14.3 
S2.5.3 
S5.4.3 
S12.1.1 
816.2 

S16.1,1 
S2.3.5 
S3.3 
S3.1.2 

S14.8 
S14.7 
S3.7 
S16.1,6 
S12.14 
S.2.4.4 
S22.3 
S2.5 
310.4 
S10.3 
S2.2 
319 
S2.2.7 
317 
S17.3 
S2.3.10 
S12.1.2 
S15 
S23 
S2.2.4 
S5.4 

S3.6 
S16.1.7 
S5.9 
S14.5 
S5.5.4 
SI 6.2.1 

Paqt 

1 
1 
2 
5 
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1 
1 
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16 
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1 
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1 
10 
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20 
13 
7 
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14 
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IA 
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Filed under authority of ^ 
C a s e N o . O O ' ( 3 ( 7 - T P - 3 L f 
Issued by tiie Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: 
Vice President 

Little Rod(, Arkansas 

Issued: December 6,2006 
Effective: January 1,200? 



WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE, INC. 
Hudson. Ohio 

Section Contents 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 8 

ALPHABETICAL TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Pro^sions Applicable to all Coin-Operated Telephones 
General Regulations 
Grandfathered Equipnient 

Indemnifying Agreement 
Indented Listings 
Individual and Party Line Service 
Infbrnnation Call Completion Service 
Initial Service Order Charge 
initial Service Periods 
Installation Charge 
installation Expedite Charge 
Installation of Customer-Owned Non-System Premises Wiring 
Installation of Customer-Owned System Premises Wiring 
Insufficient Fund Check Chaise 
Insufficient Fund Check Charge 
Intemational Blocking Service 
ISDN-BRA 

Late Payment Charges 
Liability of the Company 
Limitations and Use of Service 
Limited Availability Service Offerings 
Limited Communication 
Local Private Line Services 
Local Private Line Services - Rates and Charges 

Maintenance and Repairs 
Message Rate Sen/ice 
Message Toll Telephone Service 
Minimum Telephone Service Standards 
Miscellaneous Devices Provided by the Customer 
Miscellaneous Listings 
Mobile Service Areas 
Multiple Bill Copies 
Multiple Bill Copies - Rates 

National Directory Assistance 
Network Control Signaling 
Non-List Service 
Non-Published Service 
Non-Published Telephone Numbers 
Nonpublished Number - Rates 
Non-System Premises Wiring 

Obsolete Service Offerings 
Other Rates and Regulations 
Ownership of and Errors in Telephone Directories 

Section 
S6.1 
32 
S14.3 

S2.5.3 
S5.4.3 
312.1.1 
S5.8 
S16.1.1 
S2.3.5 
S3.3 
S3.1.2 
SI 4.8 
SI 4.7 
S3.7 
SI 6.1.6 
S12.14 
S22.4 

S2.4.4 
S2.5 
32.2 
S19 
S2.2.7 
317 
SI 7.3 

S2.3.10 
312.1.2 
315 
S23 
S2.2.4 
35.4 
S15.3 
S3.6 
316.1.7 

S5.9 
S14.5 
S5.5.4 
35.5.3 
S5.5 
S16.2.1 
314.8.1 

319 
316 
S2.5.4 

Paae 
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Filed under authority of ^ _-
Case No. O ^ - i j n ^ T P - 5 L F 
Issued by the Public Utilities 
Commls^on of Ohio 

Issued by: 
Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 

Issued: December 6,2006 
Effective: January 1. 2007 



WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE, INC. Section 2 
Hudson. Ohio Thind Revised Sheet No. 2C 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 2C 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 8 

32. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

CONTENTS 

Page No. 

32.4 Pawnent Arranoements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd.) 
52.4.3 Allowance for Interaiptions 
52.4.4 Late Payment Charges 

52.5 Liabilitv of the Company 
52.5.1 Service In^gularities 
32.5.2 Use of Facilities of OUier Connecting 

Caniers 
32.5.3 Indemnifying Agreement 
52.5.4 Ownership of and Errors in Telephone 

Directories 
32.5.5 Defacement of Premises 

32.6 Promotional Offerings 18 

15 
ISA 

16 
16 

16 
16 

17 
17 

(T) 
(N) 

Filed under authority of Issued: December 6.2006 
Case No. O U - I 3 I T * T P - 5 L P Effective: January 1. 2007 
Issued by the Public Utilities Issued by: 
Commission of Ohio Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 



WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE, INC. Section 2 
Hudson, Ohio Fourth Revised Sheet No. 15 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet No 15 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 8 

S2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

S2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Continued) 

52.4.2 Payment for Service (Continued) 

established for sen/ices provided to certain governmental agencies. 

D. For the purpose of computing charges for ^dlities, and services, except for allowances for 
interruptions In sen/ice, every month shall be considered to have thirty (30) days. 

E. If the bill is not paid within nineteen (19) calendar days following the date of the bill, the 
account will be considered delinquent. 

G. Subscriber bills shall not be due earlier than 14 days from the date ofthe postmaiit on the 
bill. If the bill is not paid by the due date, it then becomes past due. Bills are payable at the 
Company's business office or at any agency duly authorized to receive such payments. 
Payment on delinquent bills must be received at the Company's business oifice. 

G. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the customer of Uie responsibility for payment in 
accordance with the provisions set forth herein. 

H. Should any or all sen/ice be suspended for nonpayment of charges, it will be restored only 
as provided under Section 316.1.3; "Reconnect Charge-Nonpaymenf of this tariff. 

I. When any or all of the service has been disconnected for nonpayment, the service 
agreement is considered to have been terminated. Re-establishment of service may be 
made only upon the execution of a new senrice agreement which is subject to the 
provisions of this tariff. 

J. The Company will comply with the Commission's Minimum Telephone Service Standards (M) 
regarding denial or disconnection of local and toll service, set forth in O.A.C. 4901;1-5-i7. I 
and found in Section 23 of this tariff. (M) 

52.4.3 Allowance for Inten-uptions 

The Company will comply with the Commission's Minimum Telephone Service Standards regarding (Ml) 
interruption of sen/ice, set forth in O.A.C. 4901:1-5-16, and found in Section 23 ofthis Tariff. (Ml) 

(M) Moved from Section 2 Sheet ISA. 
(Ml) Moved from Section 2 Sheet 16. 

Filed under authority of Issued: December 6.2006 
CaseNo.Oifi'\i\l'TP-5Lp'~ Effective: January 1.2007 
Issued by the Public Utilities Issued by: 
Commission of Ohio Vice President 

Littie Rock, Arkansas 



^ WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE. INC. Section 2 
Hudson, Ohio Second Revised Sheet No. 15A 

Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 15A 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. No. 8 

S2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

S2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Continued) 

S2.4.4 Late Payment Charges (T) 
(M) 

A. Residential Late Payment Charges (N) , 

A late payment charge will be applied to residential customer bills which remain unpaid 
after the due date. This charge will be the greater of either $5.00, or an amount that (M) 
equals 1.5% of the unpaid charges which are past due; except that the charge is not 
applicable as specified In S2.4.4.C below or until the amount past due exceeds $25.00. 

Each residential customer shall be permitted a one-time waiver of a late payment charge 
in cases where the customer has already paid the monthly bill for w^ich the late payment 
charge was applied, and upon the request of the customer. 

B. Non-Residential Late Payment Charges 

A late payment charge will be applied to non-residential customer bills which remain 
unpaid after the due date. This charge will be the greater of either $10.00. or an amount 
that equals 1.5% of all unpaid charges virhich are past due; except that the charge is not 
applicable as specified in S2.4.4.C below or until the amount past due exceeds $10.00. 

C. The late payment charge does not apply to: 

1. Amounts which are in dispute at the time the late payment charge would 
otherivise be applied. 

2. Federal exdse tax or any other taxes levied by law directly on the customer. 

3. Amounts billed by the Company for other entities for which the charge Is not 
authorized by those entities' appropriate tariffs or contracts, ottier than 
Interexchange Carrier Services for wrfiich tiie Company, acting as the principal 
Billing and Collection Agent, purchases the accounts receivable in advance of 
subscriber billing. 

4. Service order charges associated with Uie commencement of Lifeline service. 

D. Credit, deposit and collection procedures outiined elsev\^ere in this tariff are not waiv^ by 
the application of a late payment charge. 

E. The late payment charge will be assessed on the past due amount 19 days after the bill 
date. (N) 

Filed under authority of Issued: December 6, 2006 
Case No. O0> - 1 5 n - T p - S L F Effective: January 1. 2007 
Issued by the Public Utilities Issued by: 
Commission of Ohio Vice President 

Little Rock. Arkansas 



WINDSTREAM WESTERN RESERVE, INC. Section 2 
Hudson. Ohio Fourth Revised Sheet No. 16 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 16 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

P.U.C.O. No. 8 

S2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(Ml) 
(Ml) 

S2.5 Liabilitv of the Company 

32.5.1 Service In^gularities 

The Company will comply with the Commission's Minimum Telephone Service Standards regarding 
subscriber billing adjustments for local exchange service, set fortii in O.A.C. 4901:1-5-16, and 
found in Section 23 of this Tariff. 

S2.5.2 Use of Facilities of Other Connecting Carriers 

When suitable arrangements can be made, facilities of otiier connecting caniers may be used In 
conjunction with this company's facilities in establishing connections to points not reached by this 
Company's fadlities. The Company shall not be liable for any act of omission of any oUier 
company or companies furnishing a portion of such service. 

Filed under autiion^ of _^ Issued: December 6, 2006 
Case No. 0 G - 1 5 n - I P - t > L F Effective: January 1, 2007 
Issued by thePublic Utilities Issued by: 
Commission of Ohio Vice President 

Little Rock, Arkansas 


